Dynablas™

REPLACEMENT PARTS MANUAL
HOT WATER PRESSURE WASHERS

0p
LL
o
LL
n
Dynablast Inc.
2625 Meadowpine Blvd.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 7K5, Canada

1-877-52BLAST (25278) www.dynablast.com



Dynablas™ LIST OF COMPONENTS [ series
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 HW24751 Cover

2 HW24757 frame panels

3 HW315-006 rubber feet

4 HW2191L1-24V red pilot lights

4 HW2191L5-24V green pilot lights

5 HWGGC5 1 1/4 fuses

6 HW345603 fuse holder

7 HW110PMOFF reset push button switch
8 HWN3030 push button switch boot
9 HW703701 on/off plate

10 HW1131/26 pump toggle switch boot
12 HWCA201-73 heater toggle switch

13 HWTRV thermostat

14 HW40034 thermostat knob

15 QC7214 snap coupling

16 SRI relief valve

18 HW3200 nylon strain relief

19 HWPVC128 PVC bypass hose

20 HW15020 float box

21 HW69WRS3 inlet pressure switch

22 HW201-W cap nut

23 HW22191 cap nut adapter

25 HWCMVL brass valve chemical

26 HW33396 pressure switch

27 HWHO25FF pressure gauge (optional)
28 HW66-6-6 swivel coupling

28 HW2501-6-6 3/8 FP X 3/8 JIC elbox
29 HWST5 flow switch

30 HWJFT64 1/4" soapline tubing

32 M3311T-5 7.5 HP motor - 3PH/575V
32 M3311T 7.5 HP motor - 3PH/460V
33 HW2AK30 motor pulley - 7.5 HP

35 TS2011BN Pump

36 HW2AK49QT Pump Pulley

38 UVP1060H Unloader

39 HWA48LD18 18" coil to panel hose

40 HW27570 manifold




Dynablas™ LIST OF COMPONENTS [ series
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

41 HW45DG10AJ reset contactor & flow switch contactor
42 HWS1210 motor starter

43 HWTOEI overload relay

44 HWATDR15 motor circuit fuses

45 HW42GE35AJ heater contactor

46 HWCT1S12 delay timer

47 HW45EG20AJ thermostat contactor
48 HW1492-CA1 terminal blocks

49 HWMH50AG 600/24 volt transformer
50 HW40176/40174 heater coil (outer)

51 HW40173/40171 heater coil (inner)

52 HW2807-6-14 heater hoses 14"

52 HW2807-6-18 heater hose 18"

52 HW2807-6-36 heater hose 36"

54 HWTRV high limit switch

55 HW50760 fuseable plug

56 HW40096 thermostat well bushing
57 HW27570 manifold

58 HW50 Hose 50

59 QC7218 Female hose fitting

60 QC7195 Male hose fitting

61 QC7214 Quick connect

62 Z12 Lance

63 G250VA Gun

Not shown QCMEGO00045 QC red

Not shown QCMEG15045 QC yellow

Not shown QCMEG25045 QC green




SERIES

MAJOR COMPONENTS

\Dynablasi™




Dynablasi™ MAJOR COMPONENTS [ series

UVP1060H
HWST5 Unloader Valve HW69WR3

Flow Switch Pressure Switch

HW10312PV
Flow Switch

HW?24766
Switch Bracket

47




Dynablasi™ MAJOR COMPONENTS [series

50FT HOSE

GUN AND WAND




\Dynablas™

UVP1060H SERIES

UNLOADER VALVE

Trapped pressure type unleader,

SPECIFICATIONS I

conjunction with this unloader valve when installed on a
positive displacement pump. General Pump is not liable and i -
assumes no responsibiiity for this valve when used in a Material Brass, Stainless Steel, Buna-N
customer’s high pressure system.

Part Number UVP1060H

Maximum Volume 7.8 GPM

Maximum Discharge Pressure 4000 PSI

Maximum Temperature 194°F

Port Size Inlet: 3/8 NPT-F

Discharge 3/8 NPT-F

Bypass 3/8 NPT-F

Dimensions 7.12x3.2x23in.

General Pump recommends using a safety relief device in Weight 16 b

PARTS LIST

PULSARS - Y60.0006.80

UNLOADER VALVE

No Part No. Description Cty
1. ¥Y80.0030.31  Inlet Fitting, 3/8 NPT-F 1
2. ¥Y10.3068.00 O-ring, 676 IDx 070 CS 4
3 Y60.0015.51  Ball Spring 1
4. ¥14.7461.00  SS Ball, 13/32 1
5. Y10.3055.01  O-Ring, 437 IDx 070 CS 1
6. Y60.0254.51  5S Seal, 551 OD x 335 1D 1
7. Y60.0057.35 Brass Body, 3/8 NPT 1
8.  Y&0.0025.31 Plug, 3/8 NPT 2

10, ¥104021.00 Backup Ring 2

11, ¥10.3175.08 O-Ring, 424 IDx 103 CS 1

12, Y60.006123 SSPiston 1

13. ¥10.3170.08  O-ring, 29940 x 103CS 1

14, Y10.4020.00 Backup Ring 1

15, Y60.0064 31 Piston Housing 1

16. ¥15.1021.00 Locking Pin 1

17, Y60.0033.61 Blue Spring 1

20, Y10.3213.08 O-ring, 236 1Dx .118CS 1

21 Y60.0052.31  Check Vale 1

22 Y60.0053.51  SS Spring 1

23. Y¥10.3070.02 O-ring, .739 10 x 070 CS 1

24. ¥60.0059.31  Quilet Fitling, 3/8 NPT-F 1

27. Y60.0002.84 Plastic Plug for Knoh 1

28.  Y11.4589.10  Zinc Nut, M8 1

29.  Y60.0001.31 insert M8 1

30,  Y80.0003.84 Plastic Knob 1

31 Y14.372040 Washer, 9mm x 24mm 1

32, Y11.4573.31 Brass Nul, M8 2

DISCHARGE

!
20 21 2223 24




\Dynablas™

T2011 TRIPLEX PLUNGER PUMP

|:Ia=SERIES

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE: 4.5 GPM @ 3000 PSI @ 1125 RPM

APPLICATION DATA IR

SPECIFICATIONS I

Example: (You require 4.0 GPM @ 3000 P51) 4.0 GPM
and 3000 PSI lines cross within 10 HP motor band
(required motor HP). Follow 4.0 GPM vertical line down
to diagonal line in lower chart, then left to
1000 RPM (required pump RPM).

LUBRICATION Fill crankcase to dot on cil gauge window per
specifications with General Pump Series 100 oil. Changa oil after
40-hour break-in pariod. Change oil every three months or at 500 hour
intervals thereafter.

DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

\.i Max. Volume 45GPM
3000 Max. Discharge Pressure 3000 PSI
P 1 Max. Iniet Pressure 125 PSl|
2700 *Electric
. ] Mol Max. Inlet Vacuum 9(7.9)
2400 +] Hersap Ft. Water {in. Hg)
P 4 23 Requied
....... Max. Pump Speed 1125 RPM
p 2100 r
s ) tor Gas Bore 787 in. (20 mm)
1800 ;
: - Engne) Stroke 630 in. (16 mm}
1500 ) Crankcase Capacity 40.6 oz,
Use General Pump Serles 100 Git
Output GPM 200 250 300 350 400 450 Max. Fluid Temperature 165° F
inlet Port Thread 1/2-14 BSPP - F
p 500 Discharge Port Thread 3/8-19 BSPP - F
U 525 Do Net Shaft Diamster 945 in, {24 mm}
m 4 Excead -
P 750 ‘ 1125 RPM Waeight 3201b,
R ] en Pump Dimensions 12.2x 9.2 X 6.9 in.
a7s
P 1 i
M [ :
1000 ] _ : WARRANTY I
1128 |yTTT , """" - The fallowing slatement i intended to assist our cuslomers In underslanding the tam of our warranty,
< H : i the clrcumatances under which we will honor claims, and the pracedure for making such claims.

General Purp/)S warrants sach pump manufactured by Gerara! Pump/hierpump to be free of defedts
in material or warkmanship for & period of five (5! vears from the date of shipmert. In addiion, Ganeral
Pump/US warrants all forged brass pump manioids to be Free of defects n matana) and workmanship
and trem damage resulting trom freezing foi he ie of the pump. Liatility under this warranty is on all
non-wear parts and limfed to the repair or replacement of any pump relumed to General Pump/US
which upon inspection, is judged to ba defective due to worananship or material failure. Accessories
have a %0 day wamanty against defects in material and workmanship. Ay produet retumed 10 General
Pump should be shippad freight prepaid 10 General Pump - 1174 Nomhland Crive, Mendota rleights,
MHN 55120 - and muat display a Aetum Authorization Number abtained from General Pump's Customer
Service Deparment (612)454-6500, FAX 1-800-535-1745. Ganaral Pump/US agreae 15 be responsible
far retum shipping coss on any approved wamanty repair or meplacemant utibzing 8 carriar of our
chaice,

In the course of marketing or senvicing the customer of potential customer's neads, Gemeral Fump/US
wik use s vest judgemant in s recommendations. Hawever, the ufimate responsiiity for prod.ct
application deeisions shall rest with the customaer. The sole and only warranty made by Gensrai
FPump/US is tha imited warranty described above. Ganaral Pamp/US makes no ofher wammanty or
werranties of any kind, express ar Impiled, Including any implied warranty or memchantabikty or of
fithess for & particular use or purpose. General Pump/US disclaims and denles any Habiilty for any
direct, indired!, special, ncidenmtal or consequential damages which may be suflered as a resull of sale,
dalivery, sefvicing, use, loes of any product downtime, labor, freight or cther charges not exprassly
included herein. The only lisbility and the total Habilty of Genaral Pump/U/S under thes Timiksd warranty
or i any damn regarding of ivolving Gensral Pump/US s expressly limited to the replacement ol o
purchase price of the product.

The tcllowing Rems are not warranted, due to matiers bayand Genaral Pump/UUS contral. 1) Nomad
waar and tear fo parts that are considered standard wear paris; 2) Defects caused by the faull or
neyfigence of the buyer or third party; 3) Use of unauthorized repair parts; o 4) meditications made by
the custaner, Call cuslomer service il any other questions arise.

Thie suparsedes and replaces non-dated warranties or previgusly deled wananties {1/1044).

| 9.2
39 —+==— 54 —
5
‘sm BSPP r ; —
25 OUT - p 24 o - 12 1.38
| 4 — g t '£4
'
1/2 BSPP -
—_— = 45 B MexX1 58
N g ! {24mm) 157
4.3 H
4 83 5




\Dynablas™

T2011 TRIPLEX PLUNGER PUMP

/

g4 53 52

7y 28

Pt

=\
] -

3

/!

a2z 31 aa

|:Ia=SERIES

1
PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION KITNC. QTY.  ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION KITNO. QTY.  ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION KIT NO. GTY.
1. 47.1208.41 Head, Pump i 20, 90.3522.00 Cover, O-Ring i 38, 47219566 Screw, Prsion 8 3
2. 99320800 Screw, Max 70 8 21, 47.0217.35 Crankshakt 1 30. 47.1500.22 Cover, Crankcasa i
3. 96.7020.00 Washer, M8.4 8 22, 90.0557.00 Ring, Snap [ 40, 97.5678.00 Shim 2
4, 90.3841.00 O-Rlng, .674x.103 1 [ 23. 91.4830.00 Key 1 41. 90,1648.00 Seal, QIl 3 1
E. 36.2003.66 Saat, Valve 1 B 24, G7.7380.00 Pin, Wrist 3 42 90.3616.00 O-Ring, 1.364 x V0 0228 3
6. 36.2001.76 Pale, Vaive 1 5 25. 47.0503.56 Guice, Plston 3 43. 47.0805.70 Retainer, Packing 10,28 3
7. 94.7376.00 Spring 1 [ 26, 47.0300.01 Fod, Connacting 3 44, 90.2705.00 Packing 28,60 3
B, 36.2002.51 Guide, Yalva 1 5 27. 88.1312.00 Scraw, M6 x 30 5 45, 47.1000.51 Ring, Head, M20 7,28 2
9, 90.3847.00 C-Ring,.797 x.103 5 [] 28, 47.160%.22 Cowar, Crankcase 1 48. 47.2168.70 Inermed. Ring 38,71 3
10, 98.2222.00 Cap 5 [ 20, 97.5068.00 QOil Indicator i 47, 80.2704.00 Resiop Ring 28,69.71 3
11, 36.7032.01 Valve Assembly 1 [ 30, 96.2041.00 Cap 1 48, 47.2000.74 Pump Fset 2
12. $9.3038.00 Screw. MBx 16 8 31, 90.3585.00 O-Ring. .426 x 070 6§ 4 49, 00.3644.00 Scraw, M10x 18 4
14, 80.3913.00 C-Ring, 2.675%.103 2 32, 93.3000.00 Screw, MEx 25 [] 50. 06.7106.00 Washer, M10.2 4
15. 81.8375.00 Baaring, Aallsr 2 33, 88.7014.00 Washer, MB.4 [ 51, 98.2176.00 Cap |
16, §0.1625.00 Seal, Oll 2 3 34, 96,7286.00 Washar, M4 6 3 52, 98.7514.00 Washer, M21.5 1
17, 80.9126.00 Bushing 3 35 47.0404.08 Piston, (20 mm) 3 53. 98.2100.00 Cap |
T8, 47010422 Trankcass T 36. 90.5067.00 FRing, Back-up [ a E4, 06.7380.00 Washar, M175 1
19, 98.2106.00 Cil Dip Stick 1 37, 96.7280.00 Washer [ 3 56. 90.2710.00 Seal, Low Press., 20mm 2869 3

REPAIR KITS m s TORQUE SPECS*

Position Fi.-Ibs.
KIT NO. 1 2 a 5 8 7 10 28 80 7
2 221
TEM NO'S 4.5 16 41 9,10 3t, 34, 45 | 42,43 | 42,43, | 44,47, | 46,47 10 737
INGLUDED 8.7, 36, 7, 44,45, 56 5 =
IN KIT 8 (1) 38 46,47, 56 :
27 73
NUMBER OF 29 a2
ASSEMBLIES | 6 3 2 8 3 6 a 1 a 3
R 30 a7
32 a7
NUMBER CF a8 147
CYLINDERS a 3 a 3 3 a 1 a 3
KIT WILL 49 204
SERVICE 59 294
53 294

"Dacraass toraua by 20% if thraads ara lubricatad




